
KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

 11 December 2006 

 

Host Gateway Server 
Configuration





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  iii 

Table Of Contents 
Introduction to HGS .......................................................................................................................1 

Host Gateway Server from KMSYS Worldwide, Inc...........................................................................1 

Technical Overview ........................................................................................................................3 

Installation Requirements ...............................................................................................................5 

Overview ...................................................................................................................................5 

Configuration Server - IIS ............................................................................................................6 

Configuration Server....................................................................................................................7 

Performance Monitoring ..................................................................................................................9 

Performance Monitoring ...............................................................................................................9 

HGS_Configuration_Utility............................................................................................................. 11 

HGS Configuration Utility - Main Dialog ........................................................................................ 11 

File menu .............................................................................................................................. 11 

General tab ........................................................................................................................... 11 

SSL Certificate Setup tab......................................................................................................... 11 

Client Interfaces tab ............................................................................................................... 11 

Host Connections (MCP) .......................................................................................................... 11 

Host Connections (U-Series) .................................................................................................... 11 

SSL Certificate Setup tab ........................................................................................................... 11 

Enumerate Web Servers.......................................................................................................... 12 

Server Name | Description....................................................................................................... 12 

Enumerate Server Certificates.................................................................................................. 12 

Hash/Thumbprint ................................................................................................................... 12 

View Certificate ...................................................................................................................... 12 

Use Certificate from Web Server............................................................................................... 12 

Client Interfaces tab .................................................................................................................. 12 

Name.................................................................................................................................... 12 

Bound IP Address ................................................................................................................... 12 

Terminal Type........................................................................................................................ 12 

Version ................................................................................................................................. 12 

Bound Port Number ................................................................................................................ 12 

State .................................................................................................................................... 12 

Threads................................................................................................................................. 12 

Allow Generic Station.............................................................................................................. 12 

Allow Client Supplied .............................................................................................................. 12 

Auth Allowed ......................................................................................................................... 12 

Auth Required........................................................................................................................ 12 

Encryption ............................................................................................................................. 13 

KA Interval ............................................................................................................................ 13 

KA Units................................................................................................................................ 13 

Add ...................................................................................................................................... 13 

Duplicate............................................................................................................................... 13 

Remove ................................................................................................................................ 13 

Configure Interface ................................................................................................................... 13 

Name.................................................................................................................................... 13 

Terminal Attributes................................................................................................................. 13 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

iv  12/11/2006 

Bound Interface ..................................................................................................................... 13 

Station Names ....................................................................................................................... 13 

Authentication/Encryption ....................................................................................................... 13 

Runtime Information............................................................................................................... 14 

T27_Routes ....................................................................................Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Host Connections (MCP) tab .................................................................................................... 14 

Edit T27 Virtual Destination ..................................................................................................... 14 

UTS_Routes....................................................................................Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Host Connections (OS 2200) tab .............................................................................................. 15 

Station Name Assignment ....................................................................................................... 16 

OS 2200 Open Id ................................................................................................................... 17 

OS 2200 Virtual Destination..................................................................................................... 18 

Edit Station Name Generation Parameters ................................................................................. 19 

Glossary ..................................................................................................................................... 21 

Index ......................................................................................................................................... 24 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  1 

Introduction to HGS 

Host Gateway Server from KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

Host Gateway Server (HGS) from KMSYS Worldwide is a terminal concentration system.  It will take 
connections from remote desktop clients provided by KMSYS Worldwide and forward those connections to 
a Unisys Mainframe, either a 2200 series or an A series type product.  Host Gateway Server must be 
installed on a Microsoft© Windows 2000 or Windows 2003 server running IIS version 5 or greater.  HGS 
features secure connections via SSL from the client systems to the HGS server. 

HGS was designed from the ground up to be implemented in Microsoft .net Framework with careful 
attention to reliability and security. 

The use of Host Gateway Server on Windows XP systems is not supported by KMSYS Worldwide. 

Host Gateway Server requires the use of a database, that may either be a full-blown SQL database server 
instance that you have previously installed, or it may be a Microsoft Date Engine (MSDE) database that 
will be installed during the installation of the Host Gateway Server.  This database server may or may not 
be resident on the same systems as Host Gateway Server.  There will be one and only one database 
server per Host Gateway Server cluster.  Any HGS System that is using a remote database must be 
configured to allow delegation. This is a setting in active directory in both Windows 2000 and Windows 
2003 domain systems. Please note that Host Gateway Server will not run in NT4 domain. It will run in a 
Windows 2000 native or mixed mode domain, with some restrictions as to certain security groups to be 
discussed later. 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

2  12/11/2006 

 

©Microsoft, MS-DOS, Windows, Windows NT, and other names of Microsoft products and/or services 
referenced herein are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United 
States and/or other countries/regions. 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  3 

Technical Overview 
HGS is comprised of 5 parts 

 Client 

 Communication Server 

 Configuration Server 

 Administration Client (HGSConfigUtility) 

 Database Server 

The Configuration Server can be thought of as middleware.  Both he Administration Client and 
Communication Server connect to the Configuration Server (via .net Remoting).  In turn the Configuration 
Server will interface to the Database Server on their behalf. 

The Client systems connect to the Communication Server via the protocol specified in the Interface section 
of the HGSConfigUtility.  The Communication Server will connect to the A-Series or U-Series mainframe as 
configured in the T27 Rout or UTS Route sections of the HGSConfigUtility. 

The HGSConfigUtility is deployed by a One Touch Install. 

The database on the database server will be used to configure and maintain information specific to a client 
connection.  Any station name that may be supplied by a client will have an entry in the 
ClientStationTable.  Likewise any station name that may be picked by the ‘lookup’ method will have an 
entry in the ClientSationTable.  Any generic (auto generated) station name that has an active connection 
will also have an entry in the ClientStationTable. 

The Communication Server is actually a Windows Service.  Its exe name is HostGatewayServer and it is 
registered with the service controller as HostGatewayServer.  It supports both pause (and continue) and 
stop operations via the service controller.  A pause operation will allow current sessions to continue to 
operate, but it will not accept any new connections from clients.  A stop operation will terminate current 
sessions before stopping the service. 





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  5 

Installation Requirements 

Overview 

One or two systems running Windows 2000 or Windows 2003 Server, Advanced Server or Small Business 
Server.  Web Server 2003 is not supported. 

 

Database Server Must be a member server of the Windows Domain. 

Communication Server Must be a member server of the Windows Domain. 

Configuration Server Must be a member server of the Windows Domain. 

 Must have IIS installed and properly configured to run ASP.NET. 

 Must have Microsoft .net Framework 1.1 installed. 

 Must be marked “Trust computer for delegation” in the Active Directory 
entry. 

 

 

 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

6  12/11/2006 

Administration Workstation Must be a member of the Windows Domain. 

 Must have Microsoft .net Framework 1.1 installed. 

HGS Admin Group Must be setup as a Global security group. 

 

 
 

Configuration Server - IIS 

Create two virtual directories with the names of HGSConfig and HGSConfigObjects.  HGSConfigObjects 
must have bin subdirectory. 

Place a dummy web.config file with just a blank line in it into the HGSConfigObjects directory. 

Mark both directories as using integrated security and not allowing anonymous access.  Make sure that 
the HGS Admin Group has Read & Execute, List Folder Contents and Read access to both directories. 

Attempt to view the web.config file by entering the following into Internet Explorer: 
 http://server_name/HGSConfigObjects/web.config.  You should get an error that says, "This type of page 
is not served."  If you do not get this error, then please see Microsoft Knowledge Base article KB306006: 
http://support.microsoft.com/default.aspx?scid=kb;EN-US;306005. 

If you want SSL authentication or encryption, install a SSL certificate into the IIS on every Configuration 
Server. 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  7 

Configuration Server 

Add the HGS Admin Group to the Local Administrators group. 





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  9 

Performance Monitoring 

Performance Monitoring 

The Communication Server (HostGatewayServer) has some Performance Monitoring points built-in.  They 
are found in the HGS Global Counts performance object.  Each count has an explanation available via the 
Explain button in the Add Counter dialog in Performance Monitor. 

 





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  11 

HGS_Configuration_Utility 

HGS Configuration Utility - Main Dialog 

The HGS Configuration Utility is used to maintain the gateway environment between users and hosts. 
 Using this utility, configure connection information (routes, open ids and virtual destinations), maintain 
client lists with permissions and set station selection options.  In addition, configuration information is 
maintained for both ClearPath Dorado (2200) and ClearPath Libra (A Series) connections. 

File menu 

The controls on this menu are used to manage HGS configuration sets and exit the program.  Shortcut 
keys where available are shown in parentheses.  Also, many of the controls are duplicated in the form of 
buttons on the utility's toolbar. 

New (Ctrl+N) 

Use this selection to establish a new configuration set with default settings. 

Open (Ctrl+O) 

Use this selection to open an existing configuration set. 

Open Active 

Use this selection to open the currently active configuration.  Note: To make a different configuration 
set active, use the Activate Configuration Set button on the General tab once you have opened 
the set. 

Save (Ctrl+S) 

Use this selection to save the current configuration set. 

Save As 

Use this selection to save the current configuration set to an alternate set. 

Save and Close 

Use this selection to save the current configuration set and exit the program. 

Exit 

Use this selection to exit the program. 

General tab 

This tab contains information displaying the name of the HGS configuration set currently in use, set 
description and "saved" date/time stamps. 

Use the File | New selection to begin the configuration process. 

Activate Configuration Set 

Click this button to activate the configuration set that is currently opened. 

SSL Certificate Setup tab 

The SSL (Secure Socket Layer) Setup tab is used to list available virtual web servers and certificates. 
 Certificates may then be chosen to be used in conjunction with HGS. 

Client Interfaces tab 

This tab is used to define to the listening socket(s) for HGS.  The listening socket is BOUND to an IP 
address and a Port. 

Host Connections (MCP) 

This tab is used to configure open ids. and virtual destinations (host IP address) to be used to connect to 
hosts (Unisys ClearPath Plus MCP Servers: Libra Series). 

Host Connections (U-Series) 

This tab is used to configure open ids. and virtual destinations (host IP address) to be used to connect to 
hosts (Unisys ClearPath Plus OS 2200 Servers: Dorado Series). 

 

SSL Certificate Setup tab 

The Secure Socket Layer (SSL) Setup tab is used to list available web servers and certificates.  Also, 
server certificates may be viewed and applied to HGS for a selected server. 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

12  12/11/2006 

Enumerate Web Servers 

Click this button to list all available servers. 

Server Name | Description 

This box contains a list of all servers available on the system hosting the HGS configuration.  Select a 
server from this list box to enable the Enumerate Server Certificates button. 

Enumerate Server Certificates 

After selecting a server from the Server Name | Description list box, click this button to list available 
web server certificates.  Certificates are created by the Internet Services Manager (Windows 2000 Server) 
or by Internet Information Services (IIS) Manager (Windows Server 2003). 

Hash/Thumbprint 

This list contains the hash (thumbprint) of each certificate listed.  Select a certificate from this list box to 
enable the View Certificate and Use Certificate from Web Server. 

View Certificate 

Click this button to view the selected certificate. 

Use Certificate from Web Server 

Click this button to use the selected certificate on the selected server. 

 

Client Interfaces tab 

This tab shows which listening sockets on the server are used when anticipating connections.  Information 
shown in the list box is initially configured by first clicking the Add button and using the controls on the 
subsequent Configure Interface dialog.  To make changes to an existing interface, click on the first cell 
of the desired row. 

Name 

Name of the interface. 

Bound IP Address 

IP address bound to the port. 

Terminal Type 

Terminal type: T27 or UTS. 

Version 

Version: Legacy or Advanced. 

Bound Port Number 

Port bound to the IP address. 

State 

Interface state: Started, Suspended or Stopped. 

Threads 

Number of simultaneous connections allowed through the interface. 

Allow Generic Station 

If checked, station names will be generated by HGS. 

Allow Client Supplied 

If checked, the client can to supply the station name.  Also see, Station Name Assignment. 

Auth Allowed 

Shows the allowed authentication, if any, for Server to Client (unidirectional) or bidirectional between 
Server and client. 

Auth Required 

Shows the required authentication, if any, for Server to Client (unidirectional) or bidirectional between 
Server and client. 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  13 

Encryption 

Encryption: None, Allowed or Required. 

KA Interval 

Shows the number of KeepAlive units configured. 

KA Units 

KeepAlive units configured: Seconds or Minutes. 

Add 

Click this button to add a new interface. 

Duplicate 

Click this button to duplicate a selected interface (row). 

Remove 

Click this button to delete a selected interface. 

Configure Interface 

This dialog is used to identify a listening socket on the server that will be used when anticipating 
connections. 

Name 

This is the name of the interface an may be any meaningful name. 

Terminal Attributes 

Controls in this group determine to type of emulation  

Type 

The terminal type is the type of connection to be made: UTS (ClearPath Plus OS 2200 Servers) or T27 
(ClearPath Plus MCP Servers). 

Version 

This value should be set to "Legacy" when using T27 eXpress or UTS eXpress emulators as the client. 
 "Advanced" is used for client software that supports encryption and/or authentication and soft fail-
over with clustering. 

Bound Interface 

The controls in this group binds an IP address to a port. 

IP Address 

The IP address is bound to the port to form the listening socket.  This value may be a specific server 
IP address or "All" available server IP addresses. 

Port Number 

The port is bound to the IP address to form the listening socket.  The port for ClearPath Plus OS 2200 
Servers is 102 and for ClearPath MCP Servers is 23. 

Enable TCP/IP KeepAlive every 

In the numeric text box, enter the number of units of time that a TCP/IP KeepAlive packets is to be 
sent.  Click the appropriate option button to select units in either Minutes or Seconds. 

Station Names 

The controls is this group are used to determine how station names are supplied. 

Allow Generic  

Check this box if HGS should generate station names based of a configured prefix and offset. 

Also see, Station Name Assignment. 

Allow Client Supplied  

Check this box if the client will be allowed to supply the station name. 

Authentication/Encryption 

Use this group to set the type of authentication required and optional encryption. 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

14  12/11/2006 

Required 

Select the option for required authentication: None, Server to Client only (->) or bidirectional (<->) 
between Server and Client.  Check the Encryption box if you want communications between the 
Server and Client to be encrypted. 

Allowed 

Select the option for allowed authentication: None, Server to Client only (->) or bidirectional (<->) 
between Server and Client.  Check the Encryption box if you want communications between the 
Server and Client to be encrypted. 

Runtime Information 

Controls in this group specify the runtime state and number of threads for the interface. 

State 

Set this value to "Started" when you want the interface to become active (accepting connections). 
 When set to "Suspended," no further connections will be accepted, but existing connections will 
continue.  "Stopped" terminates all connections through the interface and prevents further 
connections. 

Note: If an interface that was running has its Initial State set to Suspended when a configuration is 
saved, no new connections will be accepted through that interface, but existing sessions will continue 
to operate.  If the interface is removed from the configuration, existing sessions will be terminated. 

Threads 

This is the number of simultaneous connections that will be allowed through this interface. 

 

Links to MCP 

Host Connections (MCP) tab 

This tab shows which connections are configured for host connection.  Information shown in the list box is 
initially configured by first clicking the Add button and using the controls on the subsequent MCP Host 
Virtual Destination dialog.  To make changes to an existing interface, click on the first cell of the desired 
row. 

VD Name 

Name of Virtual Destination (host). 

Host Address 

IP address of the host. 

Host Port 

IP port address to the host. 

Base Station 

The alphanumeric name (alpha prefix + numeric suffix) upon which the host station name will be 
generated. 

Var Portion 

The number of numeric positions (suffix portion) of the Base Station name that will be incremented in 
order to always generate a unique host station name. 

Max IDs 

Maximum number of station names that may be generated. 

MCP Host Virtual Destination 

This window is used to define a potential host and its connection type. 

Name 

This is the name of the Virtual Destination being configured.   

TCP/IP Connection Information 

In this group, identify the host and connection port. 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  15 

FQDN/IP Addr 

In this text box, enter a Fully Qualified Domain Name (FQDN) or IP address (“dotted” notation) of 
a host. 

TCP Port 

This text box contains the port address to the host.  This number is normally 23. 

Connection Type 

Unisys (A-Series) and UniGate (V-Series) are currently the only supported connection types.   

Station Name Generation Parameters 

In this group, enter the values for automatic station name generation. 

Base Name 

Base Name consists of an alphabetic prefix and a numeric suffix.  The Base Name may be from 
one to sixteen (1-16) characters depending upon the number of active sessions allowed.  For 
example, a Base Name of "STA10123" with Variable Positions set to 3, would allow stations 
STA10123 through STA10999, or 877 active sessions. 

The Host Gateway Server will generate a unique station name for each active client.  The name 
will be an increment of the Base Name. 

Variable Positions 

The Variable Positions are the trailing digits of the Base Name that the Host Gateway Server will 
increment when generating station names.  The variable positions must consist of all numeric 
characters.  The value represented by these numeric characters, added to the maximum number 
of stations, minus one, must not cause the creation of additional digits.  For example: If base 
station name = "STA20" and Variable Positions = 2 the maximum number of stations may not 
exceed 80 (20 + 80 = 100 which is still two digits). 

Maximum Ids. 

Maximum Ids. is the maximum number of station names that may be generated through this 
Base Station Name configuration.  Maximum number of station names must be greater than zero 
(0) if station name generation is used. 

Links to OS 2200 

Host Connections (OS 2200) tab 

This tab is used to control the overall operation of the configuration process and to visually configure open 
id links to a host.  The window contains a work area where open ids. and virtual destinations (hosts) may 
be easily linked together with the use of a mouse. 

The work area is divided into two columns: one to configure open ids. and a second to configure virtual 
destinations.  At the top of each column, right click on "Open Ids" or "Virtual Destinations" to reveal a 
menu of actions for that specific column. 

Note: The functions of left and right mouse button may be swapped by selecting the Mouse icon from the 
Windows Control Panel. 

The following is a description of each mouse action and button: 

Mouse Actions 

Select an Existing Open Id. or Virtual Destination 

Use the left mouse button to select an existing open id. or virtual destination. 

Edit an Existing Open Id. or Virtual Destination 

Double-click the left mouse button on an existing open id. or virtual destination to open the 
appropriate configuration dialog and edit the required parameters. 

A click of the right mouse button over any existing open id. or virtual destination will select the 
item and reveal a pop-up menu of actions to maintain (Edit, Duplicate, etc.) the item. 

Linking a Open Id. or Virtual Destination 

To link an existing open id. to a virtual destination, place the mouse cursor over the grey box on 
the right of the open id. button face and, holding down the left mouse button, drag the mouse 
cursor over a virtual destination and release the mouse button.  A line will appear between the 
open id. and virtual destination showing that they are linked.  



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

16  12/11/2006 

Starting a New Open Id. or Virtual Destination 

Right click on the words, "Open Ids" or "Virtual Destinations," and click "Add..." or "Duplicate" to 
open a new dialog for the respective open id. or virtual destination. 

Apply 

Click this button to apply all changes to the in-core configuration. 

Reset 

Click this button to remove any changes that since the configuration was opened or since the last 
"Apply." 

 

Station Name Assignment 

Host Gateway Server has the capability to automatically generate station names or allow sites to assign 
them from client software (UTS eXpress IT, UTS eXpress Plus, UTS eXpress Pro or UTS eXpress Net), from 
a or from HTML code that is executed when the user access the web page that invokes HGS client.  The 
following diagram illustrates how HGS determines what station name to use: 

 

 
 

Client-Supplied Station Names 

Station names can be assigned in the HTML code through the StationName property/parameter.   

If HGS is being used as a "gateway" for other KMSystems products (eQuate, UTS eXpress Plus, UTS 
eXpress Net, UTS eXpress Pro and UTS eXpress IT), the station name is supplied from the 
configuration entries for those emulators.  For eXpress Plus, Pro and IT, the station names are 
configured from within the emulator.  For eXpress Net, the station names are configured with the 
eXpress Net Admin for Limited and Restricted Users; however, Power Users configure their own 
station names using the emulator. 

To use HGS as a gateway, do the following in eQuate, UTS eXpress Plus, UTS eXpress Pro, UTS 
eXpress IT or UTS eXpress Net: 

1. Set up a Virtual Destination with the IP Address of the HGS Communications Server.  Use 
port 102 and select the KMSYS Host Gateway Server (HGS) option. 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  17 

2. Set up new OpenIds that will be linked to the above virtual destination.  You will have to add 
a new "CMS Process or Telcon XEU" called "HGS".  This is what tells the transport to use the 
HGS Communications Server.  In the App. Name, enter an OpenId that you have configured 
in HGS.  You will probably need to set up to two OpenIds: one for TIP and one for DEMAND. 

3. Create routes (or use existing routes) and link them to the new OpenId.  In UTS eXpress Net 
for "limited" or "restricted" users, this is done under the user's (or profile) screens. 

When one of these new routes is opened, you will go to the HGS Communications Server. 

Note: For client-supplied to function, the Allow Client Supplied checkbox must be checked on at 
least one of the configured and started interfaces.  See the Configure Interface dialog from the 
Interface tab. 

Host Gateway Server Generated Station Names 

To  allow the HGS Server to generate station names, use the following procedure: 

1. Select a configured interface in a "Started" state and check the Allow Generic checkbox. 
 See the Configure Interface dialog from the Configure Interfaces tab. 

2. From the Host Connections (U-Series) tab, create or edit a Virtual Destination. 

3. Create at least one Base Station Name entry. 

4. Create or edit an Open Id. 

5. Link the Open Id to the Base Station Name entry from the Select Station Name 
Generation Parameters drop-down list box. 

OS 2200 Open Id 

This screen is used to define a potential Open Id. used to connect to a host through a Virtual Destination. 

Open Id Name 

This required name is used to define a connection, IP Address (see Edit Virtual Destination) and 
Session Type (TIP, DEMAND, etc.), to a host.  This name is a user-defined name and, as such, may 
be anything meaningful to the user. 

The Open Id. name specified here has no required relationship to the “$$OPEN open-id” required for 
non-TCP/IP communications; however, using the same name as required on the “$$OPEN open-id” for 
non-TCP/IP communications may be the best option when converting users to TCP/IP.  Using the 
same name will allow users to continue using familiar $$OPEN statements. 

Process Id/XEU 

This group may be used to configure a new CMS Process or Telcon XEU name.  

Select 

Use the mouse to select from this list and change the Selected CMS Process or Telcon XEU 
parameter.  To add a new process or XEU, type in the text box below and click the Add to List 
button. 

Considerations: 

HGS uses the CMS Process or Telcon XEU Name, along with the IP Address, to link to a DEMAND 
or TIP session (or any other valid termination system). 

If the Open Id. connects to a Virtual Destination with a Connect Type of “TP0 to HLC or DCP as IP 
Router”, the Selected CMS Process or Telcon XEU is the PROCESS name in the CMS1100 
configuration.  Typical values are: 

Value CMS Process: 

• TIPCSU for TIP 

• RSDCSU for DEMAND 

• CSACSU for CMS1100 network administration 

If the Open Id. connects to a Virtual Destination with a Connect Type of “TP0 to DCP as DCATS”, 
this is the name of an XEU statement in the Telcon configuration.  The XEU statements can 
indicate a connection to destinations on various hosts and DCPs.  The DCP destinations can 
include DCP/OS, TOMF and System 80, as well as more common ones like TIP and DEMAND. 

App. Group Name 

This is the name of the application to be accessed when the session is to TIPCSU or CSACSU.  This 
name is the name of an APPLICATION statement in the CMS1100 configuration (this field is only valid 
for PROCESS TIPCSU and CSACSU — it is ignored for other PROCESSes and XEUs). 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

18  12/11/2006 

Virtual Destination 

Select from the drop-down list box to link this open id to a configured virtual destination. 

Session Type 

The controls in this group are only required if your site is using the Unisys Single Point Sign-on 
feature. 

Demand 

Select this option if the Open Id will be used to access DEMAND sessions utilizing the Single Point 
Sign-on feature. 

TIP 

Select this option if the Open Id will be used to access TIP sessions with the Single Point Sign-on 
feature. 

Application Group Use TIP Session Control 

Check this box if your site has TIP Session Control and you are utilizing the Single Sign-On 
feature. 

Other 

Select this option if the Open Id will be used to access other session types utilizing the Single 
Point Sign-on feature.  Currently, the only other type supported is for a console. 

Select Station Name Generation Parameters 

From this drop-down list box, select a previously configured Base Station Name (see OS 2200 Virtual 
Destination). 

OS 2200 Virtual Destination 

This screen is used to define a potential host and its connection type.  At this time TP0 through an HLC or 
TP0 through a DCP acting as an IP Router are the only types supported. 

Name 

This is the name of the Virtual Destination being configured.  It will be used to link to an Open Id. on 
the HOST Connections (OS2200 Series) tab 

TCP/IP Connection Information 

In this group, identify the host and connection port. 

FQDN/IP 

In this text box, enter a Fully Qualified Domain Name (FQDN) or IP address (“dotted” notation) of 
a host.  The host can be either a mainframe (e.g., 1100, 2200 or System 80) or a DCP. 

If the host is connected via an HLC or a DCP acting as an IP Router, then the address entered 
should be the address of the host as configured in the host communications software (e.g., 
CMS1100). 

If the host is NOT connected via an HLC or the DCP is NOT acting as an IP Router, then the DCP 
may be the DCA TS.  In this case, the address entered should be the address of the DCP. 

TCP Port 

This is the IP port for your site (normally, 102). 

Connection Type 

These option radio buttons are used to indicate the type of connection to be used.  This setting must 
match the type of connection associated with the IP Address above. 

Station Name Generation Parameters 

The controls in this group are used to maintain the parameters needed when the Host Gateway 
Server is allowed to generate station names.  To make changes to an existing base station name, 
click on the first cell of the desired row. 

Add 

Click this button to add a new base station name and associated parameters. 

Duplicate 

Click this button to duplicate a selected base station name and its parameters. 



KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  19 

Remove 

Click this button to remove a selected base station name. 

Also see, Station Name Assignment. 

Edit Station Name Generation Parameters 

This dialog is used to control station name generation when the Host Gateway Server  is allowed to 
generate station names. 

Base Name 

Base Name consists of an alphabetic prefix and a numeric suffix.  The Base Name may be from one to 
sixteen (1-16) characters depending upon the number of active sessions allowed.  For example, a 
Base Name of "T10123" with Variable Positions set to 3, would allow stations T10123 through 
T10999, or 877 active sessions. 

The Host Gateway Server will generate a unique station name for each active client.  The name will be 
an increment of the Base Name.  By 2200 standards, the station name is usually six characters in 
length.  If you intend to have one thousand active sessions then you can only use a one or two 
character prefix. 

Note: The use of the letter ‘G’ as a prefix is not recommended as this will conflict with the 2200 host’s 
use of generic site ids. 

Variable Positions 

The Variable Positions are the trailing digits of the Base Name that the Host Gateway Server will 
increment when generating station names.  The variable positions must consist of all numeric 
characters.  The value represented by these numeric characters, added to the maximum number of 
stations, minus one, must not cause the creation of additional digits.  For example: If base station 
name = "TIPA20" and Variable Positions = 2 the maximum number of stations may not exceed 80 (20 
+ 80 = 100 which is still two digits). 

Maximum Names to Generate Maximum Ids. is the maximum number of station names that may be 
generated through this Base Station Name configuration.  Maximum number of station names must 
be greater than zero (0) if station name generation is used. 

Also see, Station Name Assignment. 

  





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  21 

Glossary 

A 
Administration Workstation: Any system that had been prepared for running the HGS Configuration 

Utility. 

C 
Communications Server: The server system that is running the HGS Service 

Configuration Server: Middle tier software that maintains the configuration set and interfaces to the 
database server. Currently each Communication Server must have a corresponding Configuration 
Server on the same system. 

D 
Database Server: System that runs the MSDE installed by the HGS installation. It is shared by multiple 

Configuration Servers and Communication Servers. 

H 
HGS: Host Gateway Server 

HGS Admin Group: A Windows Domain security group. This must be a Global security group. Only 
members of this group will be allowed to configure HGS. You may use an existing group or create 
a new group. 

HGS Service: A Windows Service that is the heart of the HGS system. It provides a UTS and T27 type 
connections to client systems. 

K 
KeepAlive: A keepalive is a message sent by one device to another to check that the link between the 

two is operating. 

M 
MSDE: Microsoft Data Engine - A distributable version of Microsoft SQL. 

O 
One Touch Install: An program deployment method that does not actually install a program, but instead 

runs a setup that configures the system to correctly run the program. The program is then served 
from a web server. The advantage of One Touch Install is that the user will always have the 
current version without having to install. 





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  23 





KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.  Host Gateway Server Configuration 

12/11/2006  25 

Index 
A 

Activate Configuration .................................11 

Allow Client Supplied ...................................13 

Allow Client Supplied Station ........................12 

Allow Generic .............................................13 

Allow Generic Station ..................................12 

Allow TEXTL ...............................................17 

Auth Allowed ..............................................12 

Auth Required ............................................12 

Authentication ............................................13 

Available CMS Processes ..............................17 

B 

Base Station Name 

increment ...............................................19 

Base Station Name................................ 16, 18 

Base Station Name......................................19 

BOUND......................................................11 

Bound Interface..........................................13 

Bound IP Address........................................12 

Bound Port.................................................12 

C 

CMS Process...............................................17 

CMS Process XEU Actions.............................17 

Configure Interface .....................................13 

Connect Type .............................................17 

Connection Type ................................... 14, 18 

D 

DCA TS......................................................18 

DCP...........................................................18 

Domain Name ...................................... 14, 18 

Dotted.......................................................18 

E 

Edit T27 OpenId window ..............................14 

Edit T27 Virtual Destination..........................14 

Edit UTS OpenId .........................................17 

Edit UTS Virtual Destination .........................18 

Edit Virtual Destination ................................17 

Enable TCP/IP KeepAlive..............................13 

Encryption ........................................... 12, 13 

Enumerate Server Certificates ......................11 

Enumerate Web Servers ..............................11 

F 

FQDN/IP ....................................................18 

FQDN/IP Addr.............................................14 

H 

Hash/Thumbprint ........................................11 

HGS Configuration Utility ............................. 11 

HLC .......................................................... 18 

HOST Connections ...................................... 18 

Host Gateway Server .............................. 1, 12 

Host IP Address.....................................14, 18 

I 

IIS............................................................ 11 

Increment 

Base Name ............................................. 19 

Increment.................................................. 19 

Installation Requirements ..............................5 

Interfaces tab ............................................ 12 

Internet Information Services....................... 11 

Internet Services Manager ........................... 11 

Introduction .................................................1 

IP Address ..................... 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 

IP Port..................................................14, 18 

K 

KeepAlive .................................................. 13 

L 

Load Active ................................................ 11 

M 

Maximum Ids ............................................. 19 

O 

Open Id.......................................... 16, 17, 18 

Open Ids ..............................................14, 15 

OpenIds .................................................... 12 

P 

Performance Monitoring.................................9 

Port Number .............................................. 13 

PROCESS................................................... 17 

Process Id/XEU........................................... 17 

R 

Routes ...................................................... 17 

S 

Secure Socket Layer ................................... 11 

Session Type.............................................. 17 

Single Point Sign-on.................................... 17 

SSL Setup tab ............................................ 11 

Station Name ....................... 12, 13, 17, 18, 19 

Station Name Assignment............................ 16 

Station Name Generation Parameters............ 19 

T 

T27 Routes tab........................................... 14 

TCP Port .................................................... 18 

TCP/IP............................................ 14, 17, 18 



Host Gateway Server Configuration  KMSYS Worldwide, Inc. 

26  12/11/2006 

TCP/IP Keep...............................................13 

Technical Overview .......................................3 

Terminal Attributes .....................................13 

Terminal Type ...................................... 12, 13 

U 

UniGate .....................................................14 

Unisys Single Point Sign-on..........................17 

UTS Routes .......................................... 11, 18 

UTS Routes tab .......................................... 15 

V 

Variable Positions ....................................... 19 

Virtual Destination ......................12, 14, 15, 17 

Virtual Destination Name ............................. 18 

X 

XEU .......................................................... 17 

 


	Introduction to HGS
	Host Gateway Server from KMSYS Worldwide, Inc.

	Technical Overview
	Installation Requirements
	Overview
	Configuration Server - IIS
	Configuration Server

	Performance Monitoring
	Performance Monitoring

	HGS_Configuration_Utility
	HGS Configuration Utility - Main Dialog
	File menu
	General tab
	SSL Certificate Setup tab
	Client Interfaces tab
	Host Connections (MCP)
	Host Connections (U-Series)

	SSL Certificate Setup tab
	Enumerate Web Servers
	Server Name | Description
	Enumerate Server Certificates
	Hash/Thumbprint
	View Certificate
	Use Certificate from Web Server

	Client Interfaces tab
	Name
	Bound IP Address
	Terminal Type
	Version
	Bound Port Number
	State
	Threads
	Allow Generic Station
	Allow Client Supplied
	Auth Allowed
	Auth Required
	Encryption
	KA Interval
	KA Units
	Add
	Duplicate
	Remove

	Configure Interface
	Name
	Terminal Attributes
	Bound Interface
	Station Names
	Authentication/Encryption
	Runtime Information

	Links to MCP
	Host Connections (MCP) tab
	MCP Host Virtual Destination

	Links to OS 2200
	Host Connections (OS 2200) tab
	Station Name Assignment
	OS 2200 Open Id
	OS 2200 Virtual Destination
	Edit Station Name Generation Parameters


	Glossary
	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


